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701

An unusual silver bowl and cover,
maker's mark ZF, Venice, probably
late 17th century

applied on a solid ground with filigree oriental
flowers and meticulous granulations each one
set into its own plain wire or ropework collet,
openwork foot, engraved twice with Greek letters
‘B M\, maker's mark and lion of St Mark struck
twice,

14cm., 5in. diameter

618gr., 190z. 16dwt.

See Pietro Pazzi, | Punzoni Dell’Argenteria
Veneta, Treviso, 1992, vol II, p. 146 for two
recorded Venetian silversmiths with similar
maker’s mark, one in the late 16th, the other

in the late 17th century. Although the bowl and
cover is hallmarked in Venice, it is influenced by
Indian or Eastern decorative motifs. In view of
this, it may be an imported item, the Venetian
marks simply indicate that it complied with the
Venetian standard of silver required by their guild
regulations.

£5,000-7,000 € 5,600-7,800

703 detail

8 SOTHEBY'S

702

703

An early Sicilian Parcel-Gilt Silver
ewer, Stefano Trainito, Palermo,
circa 1620

helmet-shaped with applied spout and scroll
handle, flat-chased with reeded bands, on
spreading foot, stipple initialled ‘AV’
16.4cm., 6Y4in. high

482gr., 150z. 10dwt.

£6,000-8,000 € 6,700-9,000

An Italian silver tazza, unmarked,
probably 17th century

embossed and chased with facetted flutes,
centred by applied stylized knop, on tall spirally
gadrooned foot

25cm., 9%4in. diameter

502gr., 160z. 2dwt.

A comparable 17" century tazza, with Venice
marks was sold Sothebys Geneva, 8" May 1989,
lot 61

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350




704

705

706

A Sicilian silver ewer, Antonio
Dominci, Messina, circa 1690
plain body and foot, with elaborate cast and
chased handle and spout of a monster and
bearded mask

21cm, 8%4in. high

702gr., 220z 10dwt.

£15,000-20,000 € 16,700-22,300

704 detail

An ltalian silver coffee pot, assay
master’s mark MG two stars (Pazzi
no. 286), Venice, circa 1760

of fluted baluster form, with stylized mask spout
and carved wood handle

26cm., 10in. high

808gr., 260z.

£1,500-2,000 €1,700-2,250

706 other view

An ltalian parcel-gilt silver tazza,
maker’s mark bird on a branch,
assay master TS conjoined most
probably a variant of Pazzi no. 417,
Venice, 2" half of the 16%" century

embossed and chased with fan-shaped panels, on
plain reeded foot, inside of foot and outside of rim
with scratched lettering and initials, marked on
body and foot

369gr., 11oz. 16dwt.

diam. 23cm., 9in.

See Pietro Pazzi, | Punzoni Dell’Argenteria Veneta,
Treviso, 1992, vol Il, p. 138 for two other variants
of the assay mark. which are dated by the author
to the second half of the 16™ century. The assay
master's mark has also been seen on another
Venetian tazza, on tall foot, circa 1580, which
sold Sothebys Paris, 26 June 2013 lot 257. A
Venetian tazza, similar to the present example
with the same fan ornament, circa 1580 was sold
Sothebys Paris, 26" April 2017, lot 259.

£8,000-12,000 € 9,000-13,400

FROM EARTH TO FIRE @‘\ 9
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708

709

A rock crystal jewel casket with
silver-gilt, enamel and ivory mounts,
Karl Réssler, Vienna, circa 1890-
1908

arched rectangular form, the rock crystal

panels engraved with a marquis’s coronet

and flowers within scrolls, mounts and swing
handles with polychrome enamelled flowerheads,
supported by four griffins, the lid surmounted

by two sphinxes and an enamelled medici vase,
underside with flowers and scrolls, maker's mark
and town mark

11.5cm., 4%/2in. wide

© £3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600

10 SOTHEBY'S

A rock crystal standing cup and
cover with silver-gilt and enamel
mounts, Vienna, late 19th century

the crystal engraved with arabesques within
narrow bands of enamel painted with scenes
from mythology, the stem formed as the figure
of Hercules strangling the Nemean lion, illegible
Viennese control mark

25.5cm., 6Y&in. high

£1,500-2,500 €1,700-2,800

PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED BRITISH
FAMILY

A pair of ‘Limoges revival’ enamel
candlesticks, France, mid 19th
century

in 17th century taste, each painted en grisaille
on black with bands of putti at play between
inhabited arabesques and gold scrolling

29.5 cm, 11%4&in. high

@

PROVENANCE

From Sizergh Castle, Cumbria.

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350
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A pair of Chinese silver-gilt filigree
vases, covers and stands, with
contemporary embellishment in
coral and white enamel, the filigree
probably Canton, the applied coral
and enamel probably Trapani, Sicily,
circa 1750

constructed in a number of detachable sections,
fitted over a solid ground with filigree cagework of
distinctive circles and simulated tiles, applied by
wires with red coral leafage and flowers, set with
white enamel beads in silver mounts, the stands
armorial engraved, unmarked except for later
French import marks

21.8cm., 8%2in. high

PROVENANCE

Tradition records these vases coming from the
collection of the Prince Lanza di Trabia, Palermo

The filigree is largely made up from a series of
circular motifs which include a distinctive extra
scroll in the middle of the circle. This “signature’
identifies a Chinese origin for the filigree. It can
be found for example on the toilet set made for
the Empress of Russia, Catherine the Great,
believed to have been made in Canton around
1740-50 and which is recorded in the Entresol of
the Winter Palace in 1789. The motif is visible in a
number of pieces of that toilet set but particularly
on one of the pairs of rosewater sprinklers which
like these vases is constructed from a series of
filigree sleeves laid onto a solid silver-gilt ground.

The rosewater sprinklers additionally include
panels of simulated roof tiles, like the vases. (See:
Marina Menshikova et al. Silver Wonders from the
East Filigree of the Tsars, Aldershot, 2006, no.
14-26.)

A smaller pair of Chinese parcel-gilt silver filigree
vases, covers and stands were sold at Christies,
10 June 2008 lot 174, “marked under stands with
Chinese characters'. Another pair without stands
was sold at Dreweatts, 26 February 2014, lot 801.
Those vases appear to be identical to the present
pair, except that their applied filigree flowers and
foliage, has been identically replaced in coral by
Sicilian workmen, in Trapani.

£30,000-50,000 € 33,400-56,000

FROMEARTH TO FIRE @*\ 11
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A German parcel-gilt silver standing
salt, maker's mark probably VG

conjoined, Guillaume or Gabriel van
den Velden, Frankenthal, circa 1600

hexagonal central salt depression, engraved on
the panels with Apollo slaughtering the Python,
Apollo chasing Daphne, Daphne turning into a
tree, Jupiter chasing lo, Neptune and Triton,
Deucalion and Pyrrha leaving the oracle, enclosed
by foliate strapwork including monsters, birds,
squirrels and sphinxes, raised on cast lions
holding shields, running bands of recumbent
figures flanking masks, marked on body and foot
rim

13cm., 5%in. high

397gr., 120z. 14dwt.

PROVENANCE

S.J Phillips, London, 1952

The Joseph R Ritman Collection, Sotheby's
Geneva, 16 May 1995, lot 80

Belgian private collection

EXHIBITED

View Eeuwen Zilver, Gemeentemuseum, The
Hague, 18 July-15 September 1952, cat no. 474

LITERATURE

J. W Frederiks, Dutch Silver, Vol. Il, The Hague,
1960, p. 62, no. 176

Dr Beatrice Jansen, ‘Een Zilveren Zoutvat meet
vorstellingen uit Ovidius' from Mededelingen van
de dienst voor Schone Kunsten der Gemeente ‘s
Gravenhage, 1954, pp.58-62, illustrated

ASSOCIATED LITERATURE

Walter Schmidt, ‘Frankenthal
Goldschmiedemarken,: Neue
Forschungsergebnisse’, in Weltkunst, vol 21, 1
November 1997, pp.2340-2341

An engraved beaker, circa 1600, by this goldsmith
is in the Erkenbert-Museum, Frankenthal (inv.
no. 229). A smaller pair of hexagonal salts by
the Frankenthal goldsmith Peter van Ixem, from
the Rothschild and Rosebery collections, was
sold at Sotheby’s London, 11 February 1999, lot
50. Before the marks were identified a number
of writers have considered this salt to be by

a Netherlandish goldsmith from Amsterdam

or Utrecht. Silver from Frankenthal had been
heavily influenced by Dutch and Flemish silver

Thomas de Keyser, Portrait of a silversmith, probably Christian van Vianen (1600-67)
© Sotheby's.

12 SOTHEBY'S

from the 16th century when the town was given
by the elector Palatine Frederick Ill as a refuge to
protestant evangelicals from the Netherlands. In
a portrait of a goldsmith, circa 1630, by the Dutch
artist Thomas de Keyser, the sitter thought to

be Christian van Vianen or Sijmon Valckenaer, is
depicted holding a similar salt. (see detail).

The standing salt was an essential element of the
formal dining table until the mid 17th century;
the most important examples being placed

next to the principal diner and marking the spot
above or below which the guests were seated
according to rank. The present salt is decorated
with fashionable scenes based on stories told

by the Roman poet, Ovid, in the Metamorphosis.
Dr. Jansen (op.cit.) has identified the Deucalion
and Pyrrha and pursuits of Daphne scenes, to
be after Virgil Solis's interpretations published

in Frankfurt a.M. in 1563, while the other scenes
are based on the Antwerp master Peter van

der Borcht, whose illustrations of Ovid's stories
were published by Jan Mordus in Antwerp in
1591. In turn these two artists were influenced by
Bernard Solomon's Les Métamorphoses d’Ovide,
published in Lyons, in 1557, which Dr. Jansen
points out was the inspiration behind most 16th
and 17th century illustrations of the subject.

£40,000-60,000 € 44,600-67,000
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PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED BRITISH
FAMILY

An agate casket with jewelled silver-
gilt mounts and accompanying
agate caddy spoon, probably
London, circa 1835

rectangular with arched lid, the cagework mounts
chased with scrollwork and set with turquoises
and colourful gemstones, enclosing panels of
honey agate with mossy inclusions, unmarked;
the spoon of banded greyish agate with shaped
handle,

casket 13 cm., 5%&in. wide; the spoon 13.3 cm.,
5V4in. long

3

The sale, by the 12th Duke of Hamilton (1845-95),
in 1882, of his family collections, was one of the
great auctions of the nineteenth century. As an
article in the Spectator (24 June 1882) described,
it had caused unprecedented interest and
curiosity among the general public as well as rich
connoisseurs. ‘For generation after generation
the owners of Hamilton Palace have filled it with
fine furniture, and rare china, and scarce articles
in unprocurable stone .... Until it has become a
grand museum of all rare and costly things. ...

Hardly any house except Windsor Castle so full
of treasures has escaped the desolator so long.
Now, therefore, that the financial muddling of the
head of the house - for ... it is financial muddling
rather than the usual mad wastefulness which
has partly crippled the Duke — has brought the
long collected treasures of Hamilton Palace to
that Clearing-house of the millionaires, Christie
and Manson's, the great buyers are all agog'.

PROVENANCE

The Duke of Hamilton, K.T., sale, Hamilton Palace
Collection, first portion, Christie's, 17/20 June
1882, lot 2033, described as:

AN OBLONG CASKET, formed of slabs of moss
agate, with chased silver-gilt mounting, set with
coloured stones - 5in. by 31/2in., 5in. high ; and
an agate spoon

The lot purchased by the Hon. William Massey-
Mainwaring, an Irish collector who lent many

of his objects of art to the Victoria & Albert and
Bethnal Green Museums, for £220 10/-.

The lot is accompanied by a visiting card
envelope inscribed: Hamilton Palace Label of
Agate Casket, and containing its printed Hamilton
Palace sale lot ticket numbered: 2033;

From Sizergh Castle, Cumbria.

£4,000-6,000 € 4,500-6,700
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A jewelled silver and rock crystal
charger, probably Italian, 20th
century

circular, set with rock crystal panels engraved
fishing and hunting scenes interspersed with
profiles of Greek gods and goddesses on the
gem-set rim, with Venus and putti in the centre
within a border of rock crystal medallions on

a silver-gilt background, flanked by caryatids,
unmarked

29cm., 11v2in. diameter

£10,000-15,000 € 11,200-16,700

714

A banded agate hardstone salt
and cover with silver-gilt mounts,
probably German, early 16th
century

The stone carved with spiral gadroons on the
body and detachable cover, and with facets
on the foot and finial, cagework Gothic foliate
mounts on plain grounds with escalloped rims,
underside of foot with numbered panels
14.5cm., 5%4in. high

PROVENANCE

Baron Guy de Rothchild (1909-2007), Chateau
Ferrieres, Sotheby's Monaco, Meubles et Objets
D’art provenant de L'Hotel Lambert et du Chateau
de Ferrieres, 25-26 May 1975, lot 154

Norwegian private collector

LITERATURE

Hugh Tait, Catalogue of the Waddesdon Bequest
in the British Museum, London, 1991, no. 14

ASSOCIATED LITERATURE

Jorgen Hein, The Treasure Collection at
Rosenborg Castle I, Copenhagen, 2009, no. 516
Daniel Alcouffe, Les Gemmes de la Couronne,
Paris, 2001, no. 45

An agate salt with similar spiral gadroons at its
cover and body and with facets at the stem and
foot, believed to be carved around 1400-1500,
(15cm. high, Danish Royal collection, Rosenborg
Castle, Copenhagen), is first recorded in the
Gottorp treasury in 1694. It has gold and enamel
German mounts of circa 1625, which include a
finial in a similar form to the stone finial on the
present salt.

Other stone examples combining spiral gadroons
and facets would include a pair of jasper salts

in the Estense Gallery, Modena (11.5cm high)

and an agate example in the Louvre (10cm high)
which entered the collection of Louis XIV between
1681-84. The French king had two other small
rock crystal salts with spiral gadrooned bodies
and facetted bases (Alcouf p. 145). The Louvre
agate example has a separate gold foot, while

the Modena salts like the present example, have
faceted stone bases with precious metal mounts;
these sit on additional metal bases supported

by feet in the form of lions. The numbered pins
and numbered panels on the base mount of the
present salt may indicate that the item, at one
time may also have had additional elements fitted
underneath.

£20,000-30,000 € 22,300-33,400

FROM EARTH TO FIRE
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A German parcel-gilt silver wine taster, Hans
Jakob Wild Il, Augsburg, 1680

shaped oval form, the panelled bowl embossed with sweeping
scrolls around a centrally embossed flower, ornate leaf-cast
scroll handles, engraved initials ‘IM ZM MW SW'" around a coat-
of-arms with plumed feathers, later Russian control/import
marks

15.2cm., 6in. long

240.7gr., 70z. 14dwt.

£ 3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600

717

718

A German double beaker, Tobias Hallaicher,
Augsburg, 1685-87

fitting together and detaching to form two beakers, embossed
and chased with alternatively plain and matted spiral gadroons
9cm., 3Y2in. high
137gr., 40z. 8dwt.

£4,000-6,000 € 4,500-6,700

16 SOTHEBY'S

715

A Hungarian silver-gilt cup, Christophorus
Pollak, Locse (Levoca, Leutschau), circa 1631

the rim stipple engraved with a rose and dated 1631,
detachable bracketed vase stem and domed foot embossed
and chased with lobate ornament, marked on body and foot
14cm., 5Y%in.

135gr., 40z. 6dwt.

A similar cup by this master was sold Christie’'s Geneva, 17
may 1994, lot 166

£3,000-4,000 € 3,350-4,500

717

A Dutch silver-gilt beaker, maker’'s mark PG,
probably Delft, 1657

engraved with fruit, fish and snail pendants below strapwork
including birds, wire foot

15.8cm., 6%in. high
257gr., 8oz. bdwt.

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350




719

720

A German parcel-gilt silver tankard
cover and foot, Hans Fens,
Augsburg, circa 1620 and later

cover fitted with a contemporary enamel disc

in the manner of David Altenstetter, angel finial
supporting enamel marriage coats of arms,
further coat of arms engraved on the rim,
caryatid handle and domed foot, the body later
decorated or replaced, marked on body and cover
20cm., 8in. high

674gr., 2loz.12dwt.

The enamelled coat of arms are possibly for von
Ried(t)heim, who in 1590 were granted baroncy
of Angelberg

£2,500-3,500 € 2,800-3,900

719 detail

A German silver-gilt fruit-shaped
cup and cover, Christoph Ritter I,
Nuremberg, 1569-76

wood-cutter and trunk stem, the body, cover and
foot flat-chased with male and female masks,
strapwork and fruit, warrior finial, marked on
body, cover and foot

25.5cm.,10in. high

274gr., 80z. 16dwt.

ASSOCIATED LITERATURE

Timothy Schroder, Renaissance Silver from the
Schroder collection, London, 2007, no. 54 Karin
Tebbe et al. Nurnberger Goldschmiedekunst 1541-
1868, p. 342

Christoph Ritter | was not a native of Nuremberg,
but probably came from Vienna, like his more
famous contemporary Wenzel Jamnitzer. An
enamelled salt purchased from him by the
Nuremberg city council in 1551 and which
subsesquently became part of the Holford

and then Schroder collections, was at one

point thought to be Jamnitzer’s work. The two
goldsmiths were undoubtedly closely connected,
with Jamnitzer acting as goldfather to two of
Ritter's sons, one of whom was called Wenzel.

£20,000-30,000 € 22,300-33,400

FROM EARTH TO FIRE @‘\ 17
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721

A pair of Queen Anne silver candlesticks,
Simon Pantin, London, 1712-13

the plain banded sconces on knopped panelled octagonal
stems, on square bases with canted corners and welled
centres, engraved with scratch-weight 29 = 10 Y Pair

17.9cm., 7in. high
897.5gr., 280z. 16dwt.

£3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600

722

A William and Mary English provincial silver
porringer, Gabriel Felling, Bruton, Somerset,
circa 1690

on spreading circular foot, the slightly tapering body engraved
one one side with the initials FW in monogram within an
elaborate cartouche of tasselled ribbon-tied foliate branches,
scroll handles, the underside engraved with the initials ‘A*W,’
struck with Felling’s GF mark in a plain rectangle

19.3cm. 7%%&in. over handles

415gr., 130z. 6dwt.

PROVENANCE

The Property of the Trustees of the Rochdale Will Trust, sold
Sotheby’s, London, 18 June 1981, lot 183

LITERATURE

T.A. Kent, ‘Gabriel Felling, Goldsmith of Bruton,” The
Proceedings of the Society of Silver Collectors, 1976-1976, vol.
I, nos. 11/13, London, Spring 1982, p. 221, fig. 362

Vanessa Brett, The Sotheby'’s Directory of Silver, 1600-1940,
London, 1986, p. 137, no. 484

The scarcity and excellence of Gabriel Felling’s work long

ago attracted the attention of collectors of old silver. It was
Timothy A. Kent, the specialist in the history of England’'s West
Country goldsmiths, however, who was the first to investigate
his elusive, London-trained plateworker. In his article, ‘Gabriel
Felling, Goldsmith of Bruton’ (The Proceedings of the Society
of Silver Collectors, 1976-1976, vol. ll, nos. 11/13, London,
Spring 1982, pp. 219-221), he traces his career from his first
known appearance in London in 1676, when he was working for
John Cassan of Drury Lane, a silversmith to Charles I, to his
removal to the Somersetshire market town of Bruton by the
spring of 1678. From then until his death in 1714 he produced a
remarkable group of tankards, cups and other items, many of
which are engraved in a manner unique to Felling's workshop.
On this point, Mr. Kent ends his article: ‘one wonders whether
this [engraving] was executed by Gabriel Felling himself. If not,
the work might have been carried out by [the London-trained
engraver] Roger Couzens of Crewkerne. . .. Gabriel Felling
was obviously a talented workman and his products are of
considerable quality and interest.’

£4,000-6,000 € 4,500-6,700
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A George Il silver cup and cover, Samuel
Wood, London, 1744

typical form with plain girdled body, leaf-capped scroll handles,
on a spreading circular foot, the double-dome cover with
banded knopped disc finial, engraved with a coat-of-arms
within a ornate scrolling foliate cartouche, crested

29.8cm., 11%4in. high

1738gr., 550z. 16dwt.

£1,500-2,000 €1,700-2,250

724

A William Il silver monteith, John Bache,
London, 1701

the undulating detachable rim embellished with masks
between scale-work scrolls, the fluted body with central foliate
scroll and scale-work cartouche, applied stylised lion mask
junctions supporting double-scroll ring handles, on a spreading
swirl-gadrooned circular foot

30cm., 11%in. diameter

2174.4gr., 690z. 18dwt.

£6,000-8,000 € 6,700-9,000

725

THE PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE NORTH
GERMAN COLLECTION.

A silver-gilt mounted Bottger porcelain vase,
the porcelain circa 1720-25, the decoration
and mount almost contemporary

decorated in Augsburg, of flaring trumpet form, with two scroll-
edged masks separating applied elaborate branches of vine
issuing grapes, leaves and smaller branches with perching
birds picked out green, blue and purple and gilding, upon a
ground highlighted in gilding with further branches and birds in
flight, scrollwork borders to rims, the stepped base with silver-
gilt mount,

28.5 cm., 11%in. high

PROVENANCE

The Property of David Sachs, Esq., Sotheby's London, 10th
March 1970, lot 71;

With Elfriede Langeloh, Weinheim.

LITERATURE

Siegfried Ducret, MeiBner Porzellan bemalt in Augsburg, 1718
bis um 1750, Zurich, 1971, Band |, p. 75 and 248, no. 333,
illustrated.

RELATED LITERATURE

Rainer Ruckert, Katalog Bayerisches Nationalmuseum, Munich,
1966, p. 57, pl. 13, ill. 31-34, for four vases of this form;
Siegfried Ducret, ‘Augsburger Hausmalerei’ in Keramos 37,
July 1967, pp. 3-62, for discussion on this type of decoration;
U. Pietsch, C. Banz, Triumph der blauen Schwerter, Leipzig,
2010, p.178, no. 33, for a slightly smaller vase of this form.

For footnote see Sothebys.com

£7,000-10,000 € 7,800-11,200
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A pair of parcel-gilt silver ewers,
probably South American, 19th
century

the bulbous body embossed, chased and
engraved with masks of men, animals and scrolls
above garlands of flowers on matted ground,
godrooned neck, the spout in the form of a
bearded man, the bottom of the neck stippled
engraved with scrolling foliage, dolphin handle,
unmarked

23cm., 9in. high

2087.4gr., 670z. 2dwt.

£5,000-7,000 €5,600-7,800

20 SOTHEBY'S

A South American silver casket,
probably Peruvian, 19th century

rectangular, the cover centred by the Agnus Dei
flanked by trumpet blowing angels and baroque
foliage, cast Indian figures at the corners,
hinged lock mount and flat-chased lock mount,
unmarked, associated key

35cm. 13%in. wide

3454gr., 11loz.

£4,000-6,000 € 4,500-6,700

A Russian silver beaker, maker's
mark AEL (cyrillic), assay master
Grigoriev Kusma, Moscow, 1744
tapering cylindrical, engraved with images of the
Greek gods Kronos, Helios, Ares (Cronus, Zeus,
Mars), on a domed foot

17.5cm,, 7in. high

303gr., 90z. 15dwt.

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350



729

A pair of South American silver two-
light wall sconces, probably 19th
century

centred by the archangels Michael and Gabriel,
former with chained dragon and banner of St
George, latter at the Annunciation, holding lilies
symbolising purity of the Virgin, surrounded by
roses, lilies, pomegranates between shells, two
detachable branches with drippans and sconces,
wood backed, apparently unmarked

64cm., 25in. high

t £5,000-8,000 € 5,600-9,000
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PROPERTY OF A MEMBER
OF THE SANT FOURNIER FAMILY

LOTS 730-734

The Fournier family can be traced back

in Haute-Loire (South Central France) in
the 16th century, until Geronimo Fournier,
Sire de Fournier, settled in Malta where
he developed a prosperous trade of
fabrics within the Mediterranean sea in
the 1670s. The family business continued
to grow through the generations, turning

730

into a shipping company, and then

later adding a banking branch called ‘B.
Tagliaferro & Sons’, the third earliest
bank in Malta and its largest shareholder
in the National Bank of Malta. They were
created Count Fournier and Baron de
Pausier, circa 1770, by Empress Maria
Teresia of Austria and married with the

731

equally powerful and aristocratic Sant
family. Lazzaro Sant Fournier (d. 1898)
the first of the name, was one of the
wealthiest men in Malta and invested as a
Knight of the Order of Charles IIl of Spain,
while his son, Alfred, represented the
Nobility of Malta at the coronation of King
Edward VIl in 1902.

732

A Maltese silver sugar bowl,
Francesco Arnaud, Rohan period,
circa 1780

fluted pear-shaped, the cover with swirl finial, on
three hoof feet, 12cm., 4 %in. high; together with
amodern Maltese silver example, 20th century,
similar fluted pear form on three hoof feet, the
cover with stylised bud finial on a leafy calyx,
13.5cm., 5 3&in. high

433gr., 130z. 18dwt. total

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350

A Maltese silver sugar bowl, Michele
Angelo Farrugia, Oakes period, circa

1815

urn form with demi-fluted body, the fluted cover
with orb finial, bifurcated handles, on a square
pedestal foot, 16.5cm., 6 1/2 in. high; together
with another Maltese silver sugar bowl, Roberto

Cannataci Falzon, circa 1860, urn form, embossed

with a band of foliage between classical masks
above fluting, leaf-capped scroll handles, the
domed cover with stylised foliate finial
14.9cm., 57sin. high

771.5gr., 240z. 16dwt. total

£ 2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350

Composite Maltese table silver,
various dates and makers

comprising: Fiddle and Thread pattern; six
table spoons and six table forks, Giorgio Carlo
Cassar and Giorgio Batta Muscat, Rohan Period,
circa 1800, all engraved with a Maltese cross
below a coronet, one dessert spoon, Giorgio
Carlo Vella, circa 1800, and a serving fork,
Pierre Brun, circa 1780, engraved with a Maltese
coat-of-arms below a coronet; Fiddle pattern;
eight table spoons; four, Salvatore Naudi, circa
1860, two, Alfredo Vassalo Cremona, circa 1860,
one, Gioacchino Lebrun, circa 1790, and one,
Francesco Fenech, 1830; eight teaspoons; three,
Salvatore Naudi, circa 1860, three, Gaetano
Fenech, 1846, one, Guiseppe Farrugia Aquilina,
1841, and one, Paolo Pace, circa 1860; a serving
ladle, Paolo Pace, circa 1860, and a large serving
spoon, no maker’s mark, circa 1810; Old English
Pattern; six dessert spoons, Tommaso Scicluna,
circa 1780, initialled

(38)

2750gr., 880z. 8dwt.

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350
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734

A French silver ecuelle, Joseph-
Marie Lamalatiere, Avignon, circa
1740

circular with reeded borders, two-handles with
sunray gadroon

29cm., 113/in. wide

768.1gr.,240z. 12 dwt.

£1,500-2,000 €1,700-2,250

A pair of Maltese silver candlesticks,
Vincenzo Menville, Perellos period,
circa 1700

the plain sconces on gadrooned bands, stiff-
leaf embellished knopped baluster columns,
gadrooned girdles, each on a spreading circular
foot with gadrooned rim, engraved AV 10: SANT
and the initials A.l. to the underside

18cm., 7%/&in. high

1076gr., 340z. 12dwt.

PROVENANCE

Probably Publio Maria Sant (1779-1864), bishop
of Malta
directly inherited by the current owner

The first mention of Vincenzo Menville, like
many of his contemporaries is in 1715, when he
achieved his warrant, despite the assay marks on
these candlesticks pre-dating this date. Another
pair of candlesticks of the Perellos period (1697-
1720) of similar form, and in all likeliness the
same maker (the author describes a distorted
mark of an upheld hand flanked to the right

with the letter ‘M"), can be found in Alain Apap
Bologna, The Silver of Malta, Malta, 1995, pg. 45.
lot 43.

Menville became Consul for Goldsmiths in 1733,
a position of power and consequence, and

was known as a distinguished craftsman and
excellent silversmith. In 1737, under Menville's
tenure, a ban was issued to twenty-three master-
craftsmen, noted in the annules of the ‘dello
Orefici et Argentieri’.

Publio Maria Sant was the son of Giovanni
Francesco, 2nd Count Sant. Publio Sant was
ordained priest in 1805, was ordained Bishop of
Laranda in 1818 and Bishop of Malta and Titular
Archbishop of Rhodes in 1847. Archbishop Sant
is well known in Sliema as the one who gave
permission for the construction of a new church
dedicated to Our Lady of Stella Maris in 1852. He
resigned on December 4, 1857 and died in 1864.

£20,000-30,000 € 22,300-33,400
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A set of six Flight, Barr & Barr
Worcester porcelain crested plates,
circa 1820-30

painted with the Montefiore crest within a garter
bearing the family motto “THINK AND THANK’,
within a blue border and gilded gadrooned rim
edge, printed factory marks in red referring to
Coventry St. address,

approximately 27.8cm., 107sin. diam.

An oval dish from this service was sold in
Sotheby's New York, 13th December 2006, lot
12. Sir Moses Haim Montefiore (1784-1885) was
born in Tuscany but emigrated to London. In 1812
he married Judith Cohen, whose sister had earlier
married Nathan Meyer Rothschild. As brothers-
in-law the two also became business partners.
Sir Moses retired in 1824, aged 40, to focus on
philanthropy. He was elected Sheriff of London

in 1836 and was knighted by Queen Victoria

the following year. Living to be 100, he was one
of the most prominent members of the Jewish
community in 19th century Britain.

(6)
£2,500-3,500 € 2,800-3,900
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A pair of Dutch silver candlesticks,
David Robol I, Amsterdam, 1723-24
square panelled form with out-swept knopped
baluster columns, on shaped square bases

18.8cm., 73/in. high
824gr., 260z 10dwt.

£4,000-6,000 € 4,500-6,700

A pair of George Il Irish silver
candlesticks, Michael Walsh, Dublin,
circa 1760

elongated cast and chased leafy nozzles, the
knopped baluster stems profusely chased with
climbing leaves and flowers between swirling
flutes, on similarly chased shaped circular bases,
marked on foot and nozzle with makers mark only
35cm., 13%4in. high

1477 7gr., 470z. 10dwt.

£3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600
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739

A George |l silver basket, William
Cripps, London, 1756

shaped oval, with heavily cast and pierced panel
supports, base and lip, the centre engraved with
arococo cartouche enclosing a later crest and
motto, pierced sides, the cast swing handle with
Oriental caryatids, foliage, flowers and the head
of an infant Mercury

36.5cm., 14%/&in. wide

1903gr., 61oz. 3dwt.

The crest and motto are those of Schuster,
probably for a member of the 19th and early 20th
century London-based banking family of that
name.

£15,000-20,000 € 16,700-22,300

THE PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE
NORTH GERMAN COLLECTION.

A pair of Meissen porcelain beakers
and saucers, circa 1735

the saucers each finely painted with a chinoiserie
figure and blackamoor and attendant on a gilt
scrollwork bracket filled with Bottger lustre
embellished with iron-red and purple scrolls,

the beakers similarly painted with figures on
brackets, the saucers with small flower sprigs

to the undersides, crossed swords marks in
underglaze-blue,

the beakers 7.3cm., 27sin. high, the saucers
12.7cm., 5in. diam.

PROVENANCE
With Elfriede Langeloh, Weinheim.

The particularly fine painting on the present
beakers and saucers can be compared to the
decoration which was used in the celebrated tea,
coffee and chocolate service of Elector Clemens
August of Cologne. A pair of beakers and saucers
with close decoration was in the E. A. Titgemeyer
Collection, Osnabruck, sold at Bonhams London,
7th December 2011, lot 141.

%)

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350
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Four George Il silver-gilt octagonal
dessert plates, Elizabeth Godfrey,
London, 1753

plain with anthemion embellished gadrooned
rims, engraved with a coat-of-arms and a crest
below a Marquess'’s coronet

25.3cm., 10in. diameter

1960.3gr., 630z.

PROVENANCE

Four of the original eighteen, The Stowe Sale,
Tuesday 5th September (Day 17/37) 1848, lot
135.

The arms are those for Roger Hope-Elletson and
his wife, Anna Elizabeth, daughter of Richard
Gamon, of Minchenden House, Middlesex. The
crest is that of Grenville.

Roger Hope-Elletson, originally a member of the
House, became Lieutenant Governor and later
chief justice of Jamaica in 1768, before retuning
to England to marry his wife Anna in 1770. His
grandfather, Lieutenant-Colonel Richard Hope,
served under General Robert Venables in the
English invasion of Jamaica in 1655. As reward for
his participation, Hope was granted land totalling
over 2400 acres on which he grew cocoa and
later sugar. His plantation, known as The Hope
Estate, which exists to this day in the Liguanea
Plains, generated a huge fortune, a fortune Roger
inherited following the death of his eldest brother
Thomas in 1757.

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350
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741

A George Il silver-gilt cup and cover,
Edward Pocock, London, 1734

typical plain form with applied girdle, leaf-capped
scroll handles, on a spreading circular foot,

the double-dome cover with stylised bell finial,
engraved with a crest and a coat-of-arms
27.2cm., 113/4in. high

1588gr., 5loz.

£2,000-3,000 € 2,250-3,350

742

PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED BRITISH
FAMILY

A pair of gilt-metal mounted
Meissen porcelain bottle coolers,
the porcelain circa 1750, the
mounts and elements of decoration
19th century

moulded with shell handles above reeds issuing
from further shells, the bulbous body with a
central gadrooned band, the circular waisted foot
with a ribbon-entwined reeded border, painted
with scattered deutsche Blumen, gilt-edged rims,
crossed swords marks in underglaze-blue, the
bronze mounts formed of foliate scrolls,
28.5cm., 11v4in. high

2

PROVENANCE

From Sizergh Castle, Cumbria.

£ 3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600
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THE PROPERTY OF A EUROPEAN GENTLEMAN.

A Meissen porcelain cased coffee
service, circa 1745-50

painted with vignettes of classical figures in
arcadian landscapes, flanked by small flower
sprigs and sprays, the interiors of the teabowls
and undersides of the saucers with further
flowers, with gilt scrollwork borders, comprising
a silver-gilt mounted coffee pot and cover and a
silver-gilt mounted milk jug and cover, a sugar
bowl and cover with an entwined branch and
flower finial, a waste bowl, and twelve cups and
saucers, crossed swords marks in underglaze-

blue, gilder's numeral 21, various Pressnummern, ;|

together with twelve silver-gilt teaspoons, two
pairs of sugar tongs, and a sifting spoon with

scoop handle, the teapoons and sugar tongs with

impressed marks, the leather case with stamped
decoration picked out in gilding, with blue velvet
lining edged in gold thread, two metal handles at
sides and lock with key,

the case approximately 20cm., 77sin. high,
68.5cm., 27in. wide, 40cm., 15%4in. deep

PROVENANCE
With Wilhelm Henrich, Frankfurt;
Acquired from the above in October 1958.

The library of this European Gentleman will be
sold $otheby’s London, 2nd November 2017.
(46),

£20,000-25,000 € 22,300-27,900




THE PROPERTY FROM
A PRIVATE SCOTTISH

COLLECTION

LOTS 744-748

744

745

A Chelsea porcelain scolopendrium-
leaf moulded beaker, circa 1750

raised anchor period, moulded with five twisting
scolopendrium leaves with puce veins, the spaces
between them painted with flower sprigs and
scattered insects, the interior with a single sprig,
the scalloped rim edged in brown, raised anchor
mark,

7.2cm., 27/sin. high

PROVENANCE

The Property of the late Selwyn Parkinson,
Esq., sold by Order of the Executors, Sotheby's
London, 11th October 1966, lot 238;

Acquired at the above sale by the mother of the
present owner.

RELATED LITERATURE

F. Severne Mackenna, Chelsea Porcelain, The
Triangle and Raised Anchor Wares, London, 1948,
pl. 22, no. 49, for an almost identical example,
probably from the same service.

744 p E
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Early Chelsea forms such as this showing

the influence of French porcelain are rare. A
very similar beaker is in the collection of the
National Gallery of Victoria, see Margaret
Legge, Flowers and Fables, A Survey of Chelsea
porcelain 1745-69, Melbourne, 1984, p. 31, no.
32. A further example from the Rous Lench
Collection, sold in these rooms, 1st July 1986,
lot 205; then subsequently the Zorka Hodgson
collection, Bonhams London, 10th September
2008, lot 3. For further reading on the French
influence on English porcelain see the paper by
Tim H. Clarke, ‘French Influences at Chelsea’,
E.C.C Transactions, 1959, vol. 4, part 5, pp.
45-57, where the author illustrates a Chelsea
scolopendrium teabowl and its Chantilly
prototype.

£ 3,000-4,000 € 3,350-4,500

A pair of Chelsea porcelain beakers,
circa 1750

of fluted tapering form, finely painted in the
Vincennes style with a large red and white tulip
and scattered small flower sprigs, the interiors
with a further sprig, one beaker with an small
insect to the reverse, with shaped-rims edged in
brown,

each approximately 6.7cm., 2%sin. high

PROVENANCE

Anonymous sale, Sotheby’s London, 9th
December 1953, lot 169;

Acquired at the sale by Frank Tilley;

The Property of the late Selwyn Parkinson,
Esq., sold by Order of the Executors, Sotheby’s
London, 11th October 1966, lot 239;

Acquired at the above sale by the mother of the
present owner.

A beaker of this form bearing a raised anchor
mark, together with a saucer was sold in these
rooms, 20th July 1971, lot 26. Tim Clarke
illustrates in his paper, op. cit., a Chelsea
porcelain beaker of this form and a saucer,
together with a Vincennes version of the same
forms, pl. 21d & e. See Severne Mackenna, op.cit.
for beakers of similar form made throughout
the incised triangle and raised anchor period
decorated with European flowers, Kakiemon and
famille rose designs, pls. 15, 25, 28, 41, 57.

@

£ 3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600
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A Chelsea porcelain cream jug,
circa 1752

raised anchor period, of fluted form with a
scalloped rim edged in brown, with slender scroll
handle, finely painted with a spray of flowers
below an insect, with further small scattered
flower sprigs to the interior,

11.3cm., 4Y%in. long, 5.5cm., 2¥&in. high

PROVENANCE

The Property of the late Selwyn Parkinson,
Esq., sold by Order of the Executors, Sotheby’s
London, 11th October 1966, lot 260;

Acquired at the above sale by the mother of the
present owner.

Chelsea cream jugs of this form rarely appear at
auction. A very close example with this type of
flower decoration was sold at Christie’s London,
anomymous sale, 7th July 1997, lot 51.

£ 3,000-5,000 € 3,350-5,600

A Worcester porcelain cream jug,
circa 1753-55

with scroll handle, moulded in relief with foliate
scrollwork cartouches containing famille-rose
style flower sprigs, the interior rim painted with
an unusual iron-red scrollwork band reserving
panels of green diaper,

10.9cm., 4VY4in. long

PROVENANCE

Anonymous sale, Sotheby’s London, 2nd April
1968, lot 84;

Acquired at the above sale by the mother of the
present owner.

A near identical example with this unusual
decoration was sold at Bonhams, London,
anonymous sale, 23rd April 2008, lot 175.

£1,000-1,500 €1,150-1,700

A Chelsea porcelain two-handled
beaker and stand, circa 1762

the slender beaker with two scrollwork handles,
both pieces painted with two vignettes of a
European landscape in green camaieu, showing
figures at a river before buildings, with gilt-dentil
edged rims, gold anchor marks,

the stand 12.6¢cm., 5in. diameter

PROVENANCE

The Property of the late Selwyn Parkinson,
Esq., sold by Order of the Executors, Sotheby’s
London, 11th October 1966, lot 279;

Acquired at the above sale by the mother of the
present owner.

@)
£1,000-1,500 €1,150-1,700
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749

OTHER PROPERTIES

A Hicks & Meigh ‘stone china’ <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>